UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE EFFECT OF DIFFERENT
FERTILIZATION TREATMENTS ON
THE GROWTH RATE OF
Gracilaria sp.

NURUL AFIFA BINTI ABDUL RAHMAN

Thesis submitted in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Bachelor of Science (Hons.)
Biology

Faculty of Applied Sciences

July 2019



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

| declared that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations
of Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM). It is a result of my research and originally my
own effort, unless it was indicated or acknowledged as reference work. This paper has
not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for

any degree or qualification.

Thus, | have been acknowledging that this thesis has been supported with the Academic
Rules and Regulations for Undergraduate of Universiti Teknologi MARA, relating to

my study and research.

Name of Student ; Nurul Afifa Binti Abdul Rahman

Student I.D Number : 2016317605

Programme : Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology

Faculty : Applied Sciences

Thesis Title : The Effect of Different Fertilization Treatments on the

Growth Rate of Glacilaria sp.

Signature of StUAENT & e
Date : July 2019



ABSTRACT

Conway medium has been widely used in microalgae culture as another kind of plant’s
supplement, especially for seaweed. Many positive results were observed. This study
was conducted to compare the effect of fertilizer treatments and the aeration supply
towards the growth of sea plants, Gracilaria sp. The experiment conducted based on
three different kinds of fertilizers, which are the Conway medium and another two
compounds of urea and NPK fertilizer as one of the treatment and the present of water
circulation during algae cultivation. The environment and seaweed parameters were
measured daily together with the growth rate of the Gracilaria sp. cultured in six days
experimental period. The data obtained were analyzed using Two-way ANOVA.
Generally, in the cultivation of seaweed without aeration, water treatment with Conway
media gives an upbeat impression with the best percentage of Daily Growth Rate (DGR)
per day (>2%). While in the cultivation without aeration, urea was recorded to give the
highest growth rate among the other fertilizer treatments. This concluded that both
treatments of fertilizers and aeration system play important roles in micro and
macroalgae cultivation. The nutrients contained in each of the fertilizer treatments and
also the parameters and external factors that contributed to the increasing or decreasing
of the DGR value. In the end, this study shows the ability of three different fertilizer
treatments on Gracilaria sp. to sustain the growth rates among the higher measured for
outdoor cultures.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS il
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION i
ABSTRACT \Y
ABSTRAK %
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT Vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS Vil
LIST OF TABLES iX
LIST OF FIGURES X
LIST OF SYMBOLS Xi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS Xii
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Background of Study 1
1.2 Problem Statement 2
1.3 Significance of Study 2
1.4 Objectives of the Study 3
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 4
2.1 Background of Gracilaria sp. 4

2.1.1 Morphology of Gracilaria sp. 5

2.1.2 Life Cycle of Gracilaria sp. 6
2.2 Fertilizers 8

2.2.1 Conway Media 9

2.2.2 Urea 9

2.2.3 NPK Fertilizers 10
2.3 Aeration or Mixing 10
2.4 Water Flow Rate 11
2.5 Temperature 11

vii



2.6 Light
2.7 pH
2.8 Salinity

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials

3.1.1 Raw Materials

3.1.2 Chemicals

3.1.3 Apparatus
3.2 Methods

3.2.1 Seedlings Selection and Collection

3.2.2 Cultivation of Seaweed Gracilaria sp.

3.2.2.1 Cultivation of Gracilaria sp. with Continuous Aeration.

3.2.2.2 Cultivation of Gracilaria sp. without Aeration.
3.2.3 Experimental Design
3.3 Statistical Analysis
3.3.1 Mean Weight and Standard Deviation
3.3.2 Daily Growth Rate (DGR) Analysis
3.3.3 Data Analysis using SPSS

CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Growth Rate of Gracilaria sp.
4.1.1 Daily Growth Rate (DGR %)

4.2 Another Factors that Affecting the Growth Rate
4.2.1 Temperature
422 pH

4.3 Data Analysis Using SPSS

CHAPTER 5 : CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
REFERENCES

APPENDICES

AUTHOR’S PROFILE

viii

11
12
12

14
14
14
14
14
14
14
15
15
15
17
18
18
19
19

20
20
22
24
24
24
26

28
29
32
39



	THE EFFECT OF DIFFERENT FERTILIZATION TREATMENTS ON THE GROWTH RATE OFGracilaria sp.
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER ONE
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Significance of Study
	1.4 Objectives of the Study


	CHAPTER TWO
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Background of Gracilaria sp.
	2.1.1Morphology of Gracilaria sp.
	2.1.2Life Cycle of Gracilaria sp.

	2.2 Fertilizers
	2.2.1Conway Media
	2.2.2Urea
	2.2.3NPK Fertilizers

	2.3 Aeration or Mixing
	2.4 Water Flow Rate
	2.5 Temperature
	2.6 Light
	2.7 pH
	2.8 Salinity


	CHAPTER THREE
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.1.1Raw Materials
	3.1.2Chemicals
	3.1.3Apparatus

	3.2 Methods
	3.2.1Seedlings Selection and Collection
	3.2.2Cultivation of Seaweed Gracilaria sp.
	3.2.2.1Cultivation of Gracilaria sp. with Continuous Aeration.
	3.2.2.2Cultivation of Gracilaria sp. without Aeration.

	3.2.3Experimental Design

	3.3 Statistical Analysis
	3.3.1Mean Weight and Standard Deviation
	3.3.2Daily Growth Rate (DGR) Analysis
	3.3.3Data Analysis using SPSS




	RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Growth Rate of Gracilaria sp.
	4.1.1Daily Growth Rate (DGR %)

	4.2 Another Factors that Affecting the Growth Rate
	4.2.1Temperature
	4.2.2pH

	4.3 Data Analysis Using SPSS


