UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE EFFECT OF DIFFERENT FERTILIZATION TREATMENTS ON THE GROWTH RATE OF *Gracilaria* sp.

NURUL AFIFA BINTI ABDUL RAHMAN

Thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology**

Faculty of Applied Sciences

July 2019

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declared that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM). It is a result of my research and originally my own effort, unless it was indicated or acknowledged as reference work. This paper has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

Thus, I have been acknowledging that this thesis has been supported with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Undergraduate of Universiti Teknologi MARA, relating to my study and research.

Name of Student	:	Nurul Afifa Binti Abdul Rahman
Student I.D Number	:	2016317605
Programme	:	Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology
Faculty	:	Applied Sciences
Thesis Title	:	The Effect of Different Fertilization Treatments on the
		Growth Rate of <i>Glacilaria</i> sp.

Signature of Student	:	
Date	:	July 2019

ABSTRACT

Conway medium has been widely used in microalgae culture as another kind of plant's supplement, especially for seaweed. Many positive results were observed. This study was conducted to compare the effect of fertilizer treatments and the aeration supply towards the growth of sea plants, Gracilaria sp. The experiment conducted based on three different kinds of fertilizers, which are the Conway medium and another two compounds of urea and NPK fertilizer as one of the treatment and the present of water circulation during algae cultivation. The environment and seaweed parameters were measured daily together with the growth rate of the *Gracilaria* sp. cultured in six days experimental period. The data obtained were analyzed using Two-way ANOVA. Generally, in the cultivation of seaweed without aeration, water treatment with Conway media gives an upbeat impression with the best percentage of Daily Growth Rate (DGR) per day (>2%). While in the cultivation without aeration, urea was recorded to give the highest growth rate among the other fertilizer treatments. This concluded that both treatments of fertilizers and aeration system play important roles in micro and macroalgae cultivation. The nutrients contained in each of the fertilizer treatments and also the parameters and external factors that contributed to the increasing or decreasing of the DGR value. In the end, this study shows the ability of three different fertilizer treatments on Gracilaria sp. to sustain the growth rates among the higher measured for outdoor cultures.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	ii
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	iii
ABSTRACT	iv
ABSTRAK	v
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vii
LIST OF TABLES	ix
LIST OF FIGURES	X
LIST OF SYMBOLS	xi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xii

CH	APTE	R ONE: INTRODUCTION	1		
1.1	Background of Study				
1.2	Problem Statement				
1.3	3 Significance of Study				
1.4	Object	ives of the Study	3		
СН	APTE	R TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	4		
2.1	Backg	round of <i>Gracilaria</i> sp.	4		
	2.1.1	Morphology of Gracilaria sp.	5		
	2.1.2	Life Cycle of Gracilaria sp.	6		
2.2	Fertiliz	zers	8		
	2.2.1	Conway Media	9		
	2.2.2	Urea	9		
	2.2.3	NPK Fertilizers	10		
2.3	Aerati	on or Mixing	10		
2.4	Water	Flow Rate	11		
2.5	Tempe	erature	11		

2.6 Light	11	
2.7 pH		
2.8 Salinity	12	
CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY	14	
3.1 Materials	14	
3.1.1 Raw Materials	14	
3.1.2 Chemicals	14	
3.1.3 Apparatus	14	
3.2 Methods	14	
3.2.1 Seedlings Selection and Collection	14	
3.2.2 Cultivation of Seaweed Gracilaria sp.	15	
3.2.2.1 Cultivation of Gracilaria sp. with Continuous Aeration	ı. 15	
3.2.2.2 Cultivation of <i>Gracilaria</i> sp. without Aeration.	15	
3.2.3 Experimental Design	17	
3.3 Statistical Analysis	18	
3.3.1 Mean Weight and Standard Deviation	18	
3.3.2 Daily Growth Rate (DGR) Analysis	19	
3.3.3 Data Analysis using SPSS	19	
CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION	20	
4.1 Growth Rate of Gracilaria sp.	20	
4.1.1 Daily Growth Rate (DGR %)	22	
4.2 Another Factors that Affecting the Growth Rate	24	
4.2.1 Temperature	24	
4.2.2 pH	24	
4.3 Data Analysis Using SPSS	26	
CHAPTER 5 : CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	28	
REFERENCES		
APPENDICES		
AUTHOR'S PROFILE		